and the prohibition against extending a nonconforming aspect of a 

structure of C § 202.2. 

III. BACKGROUND. 

A. Description of the Property and Surrounding Area. 

The Subject Property is located in the RF- 1 Zone and in the Capitol Hill Historic District. 

It is an interior rectangular lot measuring one hundred and five point eighty-eight feet (105.88 ft.) 

in length, sixteen point sixteen feet (16.16 ft.) in width and 1,711 square feet in land area. The 

Subject Property is improved with a two-story plus cellar row dwelling used as a two-family flat 

and a one-story Accessory Building. Abutting the Subject Property to the north is an adjoining row

[...]

twenty-three feet and two inches (23 ft. 2 in.). The Applicant is maintaining the existing parking 

space which currently occupies the first floor of the Accessory Building.  The proposed second 

story Accessory Addition will only have a total footprint of three hundred seventy-four-point six 

square feet (374.6 sq. ft.) and include office space and a bathroom. The proposed height of the 

Accessory Building will be limited to twenty feet (20 ft.).  

IV. THE APPLICATION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVAL. 

A. Overview.   

Pursuant to 11-X DCMR § 901.2 of the Zoning Regulations, the Board is authorized to

[...]

Applicant is maintaining the Building’s existing dormer and mansard roof. The Building’s overall 

height will be thirty-five feet (35 ft.) and the Applicant is not proposing to increase the Building’s 

overall footprint. The proposed Accessory Addition is only one-story and will have a total footprint 

of three hundred seventy-four-point six square feet (374.6 sq. ft.). As mentioned, there are already 

a variety of accessory buildings along the alley as shown in photographs included with the 

Application. 

(b)The privacy of use and enjoyment of neighboring properties shall not be unduly 
compromised;